
Draft version December 9, 2024
Typeset using LATEX default style in AASTeX631

SDSS J100711.74+193056.2: A Candidate Common Motion Substellar Companion

to the Nearest B-Type Star Regulus

Eric E. Mamajek1 and Adam J. Burgasser2

1Jet Propulsion Laboratory, California Institute of Technology, 4800 Oak Grove Dr., Pasadena, CA 91109, USA
2Department of Astronomy & Astrophysics, UC San Diego, 9500 Gilman Dr., La Jolla, CA 92093, USA

(Received October 13, 2024; Revised December 9, 2024; Accepted November 30, 2024)

ABSTRACT

The L9 dwarf SDSS J100711.74+193056.2 is situated 7.◦5 north of the nearest B-type star Regulus

(d = 24.3±0.2 pc), part of a stellar quadruplet. The object is at similar distance (d = 21.9±1.0 pc) as

Regulus, with a 3D separation of 3.9+0.6
−0.5 pc (∼1.6 tidal radii from Regulus), and shares tangential mo-

tion within 2 km s−1, hinting at a physical connection. Near-infrared spectroscopy with Keck/NIRES

finds that SDSS J100711.74+193056.2 also has a comparable radial velocity as Regulus A and B, a

metallicity similar to Regulus B, and a spectral morphology consistent with the estimated 1–2 Gyr to-

tal age of Regulus’s close pre-white dwarf companion. Taken together, these observations indicate that

SDSS J100711.74+193056.2 is a very widely-separated and potentially physically-bound companion to

Regulus, with a binding energy and mass ratio comparable to other wide star-brown dwarf systems.

It joins a growing list of brown dwarfs at the L dwarf/T dwarf transition with independent constraints

on physical properties such as age and metallicity.

Keywords: L dwarfs (894) — Multiple stars (1081) — T dwarfs (1679) — Wide binary stars (1801)

1. INTRODUCTION

The bright star Regulus (α Leo, HR 3982, HD 87901, HIP 49669) is the nearest B-type star (B8IVn; ϖ = 41.13±0.35

mas; d = 24.31± 0.21 pc; Gray et al. 2003; van Leeuwen 2007), and the 21st brightest star in Bright Star Catalog (V

= 1.35; Hoffleit & Jaschek 1991). It is part of a stellar hierarchical quadruplet with a close pre-white dwarf companion

Ab, which apparently lost its envelope via mass transfer to the primary (Gies et al. 2020); and two widely-separated

low-mass stars (HD 87884 = Regulus B & C) (Rappaport et al. 2009; Gies et al. 2020). There is a wide range of

ages quoted for Regulus, with most in the range ∼100-250 Myr (e.g. David & Hillenbrand 2015; Stone et al. 2018).

However, there is evidence that Regulus Aa has been subject to mass transfer from its proto-white dwarf companion

Ab (Gies et al. 2020). The progenitors of both were likely ∼ 1 Gyr-old dwarfs of type A (Rappaport et al. 2009), an age

consistent with the activity level of the K-dwarf component HD 87884 (logR′
HK ≃ −4.4, log(LX/Lbol) = −4.84±0.09,

τ ≈ 0.3–2.4 Gyr; Soderblom 1985; Mamajek & Hillenbrand 2008; Boro Saikia et al. 2018; Stanford-Moore et al. 2020;

Fuhrmeister et al. 2022).

While examining the proper motions of nearby stars, it was noticed that a previously known brown dwarf near

Regulus had similar proper motion and parallax. SDSS J100711.74+193056.2 (2MASS J10071185+1930563, hereafter

SDSS J1007+1930) was discovered in the Sloan Digital Sky Survey (York et al. 2000) by Chiu et al. (2006), and classified

L8±1.5 based on a near-infrared (NIR) IRTF/SpeX spectrum (Rayner et al. 2003). Schneider et al. (2014) later

reported an updated NIR spectral type of L9. Other than being a L/T transition object, SDSS J1007+1930 has been

otherwise unremarkable, although Ashraf et al. (2022) recently noted a BANYAN Σ (Gagné et al. 2018) membership

mamajek@jpl.nasa.gov

aburgasser@mail.ucsd.edu

ar
X

iv
:2

41
2.

04
59

9v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.S

R
] 

 5
 D

ec
 2

02
4

http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2008-1488
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-6523-9536
mailto: mamajek@jpl.nasa.gov
mailto: aburgasser@mail.ucsd.edu


2 Mamajek & Burgasser

probability of 86% that it might belong to the ∼40-50 Myr-old Argus Association. However, this assessment was based

solely on the proper motion of the source, and did not account for its 3D motion. SDSS J1007+1930 is very faint (g =

25.3±0.6, z = 19.74±0.09; Ahumada et al. 2020) and was not detected by Gaia (Gaia Collaboration et al. 2023a). Best

et al. (2020) has reported the most accurate astrometry for this object to date: ϖ = 44.8± 2.0 mas (d = 22.3± 1.0 pc)

and µα∗, µδ= −263.2± 1.7, −19.4± 1.6 mas yr−1. These parameters do not differ appreciably from those of Regulus:

ϖ = 41.13 ± 0.35 mas (van Leeuwen 2007) and µα∗, µδ = −249.029 ± 0.0455, 6.094 ± 0.0365 mas yr−1 (Munn et al.

2022). SDSS J1007+1930 is located nearly due north (PA= 357.◦89) of Regulus at a separation of 7.◦55 (27193.′′48). The

3D separation between the Best et al. (2020) position for SDSS J1007+1930 and the revised Hipparcos (van Leeuwen

2007) position for Regulus is ∆ = 3.866+0.607
−0.473 pc (798

+125
−98 kau; 68.3% confidence limit uncertainties). Adopting a total

mass of the Regulus system of 5.46M⊙ based on component masses from Rappaport et al. (2009); Che et al. (2011)

and Gies et al. (2020), one would predict a tidal radius of rt ≃ 2.4 pc using the formula from Mamajek et al. (2013);

hence, SDSS J1007+1930 is about ∼1.6rt away from Regulus.

Motivated by the proximity of SDSS J1007+1930 to Regulus and the similarity of proper motions, we report spectral

observations of this brown dwarf to search for signs of youth and to measure its radial velocity (RV), both as a means to

test whether SDSS J1007+1930 might be an additional object bound to the Regulus multiple system. In Section 2 we

report our new observations, and in Section 3 we used these data to infer the physical properties of SDSS J1007+1930

based on spectral features and fits to spectral models. Section 4 discusses the evidence of physical association between

SDSS J1007+1930, and Regulus, and the potential role of the brown dwarf as a rare benchmark in the dwarf L/T

transition.

2. OBSERVATIONS

SDSS J1007+1930 was observed twice with the Near-Infrared Echellette Spectrometer (NIRES; Wilson et al. 2004)

on the Keck II 10m telescope. Observations conducted on 27 December 2023 (UT) were obtained in clear conditions

with excellent seeing (0.′′4). However, given that the seeing was smaller than the 0.′′55 fixed slit width, we determined

that the RV measurements could be biased by an offset center of light. A second spectrum was obtained on 20 January

2024 (UT), again in clear conditions but with 0.′′7 seeing due to gusting winds. We obtained 4×250 s exposures

at an airmass of 1.01, nodding 10′′ along the slit in an ABBA pattern, preceded by observations of the A0 V star

HD 96781 (V=10.20) for telluric absorption correction and flux calibration. Arc and flat-field lamp observations were

obtained at the start of the night. Data were reduced using a modified version of the Spextool package (Cushing et al.

2004) following standard procedures. OH emission lines were used to determine wavelength calibration (σλ = 0.064 Å,

σRV ≈ 1. km s−1), and the A0 V star spectrum was used to correct for telluric absorption and instrumental response

after Vacca et al. (2003). The final data have a median signal-to-noise (S/N) ratio = 94 at the 1.27 µm peak at native

resolution.

3. ANALYSIS

3.1. Atmosphere Properties

Figure 1 compares the full-resolution and smoothed NIRES spectrum of SDSS J1007+1930 to that of the L9 near-

infrared spectral standard DENIS J025503.3-470049 (Mart́ın et al. 1999; Kirkpatrick et al. 2010). SDSS J1007+1930

shows the same overall spectral energy distribution, with evidence of weak CH4 absorption at 1.6 µm and 2.2 µm

that argues for a T0 dwarf classification (Burgasser et al. 2006). We also note that the gravity-sensitive K I lines at

1.2432µm and 1.2522µm are clearly present, arguing against this source being a young brown dwarf (Martin et al.

1996; McGovern et al. 2004; Allers & Liu 2013). The near-infrared colors of this source, J −Ks = 1.60±0.07 (MKO

system; Chiu et al. 2006), W1−W2 = 0.605±0.018 (CatWISE2020; Marocco et al. 2021), and J−W2 = 3.22±0.05 are

also in line with normal field L/T transition brown dwarfs in contrast to typically red young planetary-mass objects

(Leggett et al. 2010; Filippazzo et al. 2015; Schneider et al. 2023).

We fit the smoothed and absolute flux-calibrated spectrum to a suite of model atmospheres, finding a best match to

the Spectral ANalog of Dwarfs (SAND) model set (Alvarado et al. 2024). A Markov chain Monte Carlo fitting analysis

(Burgasser et al. 2024) yields Teff = 1630+10
−63, K, log g = 5.43±0.04 (cm s−2) and [M/H] = −0.13±0.02 (Figure 1).

The temperature is warmer than typical L/T transition objects (Teff ≈ 1250–1290 K; Filippazzo et al. 2015), while

the surface gravity is consistent with a field-age brown dwarf. The subsolar metallicity is notable, as it is similar to

that measured for the K0 V star Regulus B (HD 87884), [Fe/H] = −0.16±0.01 (Morris et al. 2019). Spectral fits using



A Wide Substellar Companion to Regulus 3

other model atmospheres (e.g., ATMO, Phillips et al. 2020; LOWZ, Meisner et al. 2021; Sonora DiamondBack, Morley

et al. 2024) yield similar parameters, albeit with poorer agreement with the spectral data.

3.2. Radial Velocity

The NIRES data provide sufficient resolution to infer the radial velocity of SDSS J1007+1930. We used a forward-

modeling approach as described in Schneider et al. (2023), focusing on the 2.27–2.39µm region of the pre-corrected

spectrum of SDSS J1007+1930 that contains both strong stellar absorption features from CO and H2O, and strong

telluric lines to anchor the wavelength calibration. Figure 1 displays the best-fit model based on high-resolution Sonora

Bobcat atmosphere models (Marley et al. 2021) and the Livingston & Wallace (1991) telluric absorption atlas. We

measure a heliocentric vr = −4± 5 km s−1, which is formally consistent (≲2σ) with the reported radial velocities for

Regulus A (4.3±0.2 km s−1 from Gies et al. 2008; 0.7±0.6 km s−1 from APOGEE, Jönsson et al. 2020) and Regulus B

(6.6±0.2 km s−1 from Tokovinin & Smekhov 2002; 6.59±0.13 km s−1 from Gaia DR3, Gaia Collaboration et al. 2023b).

4. DISCUSSION

Combining the measured radial velocity with astrometry from Best et al. (2020), we estimate the star’s velocity

vector in Galactic Cartesian frame1 to be (U, V,W ) = (−19.1± 2.7, −4.8± 1.8, −19.6± 4.0) km s−1. Combining the

position and proper motion of Regulus A from Munn et al. (2022), vr = 4.3± 0.2 km s−1 from Gies et al. (2008), and

parallax from van Leeuwen (2007), we estimate the Galactic velocity of Regulus A to be (U, V,W ) = (−25.12± 0.21,

−6.08 ± 0.15, −13.22 ± 0.19) km s−1. The velocity components for SDSS J1007+1930and Regulus A are therefore

consistent within 2σ, and the magnitude of the velocity difference is only |∆v⃗| = 8.9+4.9
−4.4 km s−1.

Adopting a brown dwarf mass of 0.06 M⊙, based on the evolutionary models of Burrows et al. (2001), an assumed

age of 1 Gyr, and Teff = 1300 K, the kinetic energy of SDSS J1007+1930 in the rest frame of Regulus A has a 50%

probability of being <5×1043 erg. In comparison, the present-day separation between these sources (the latter assumed

to be the center of mass of the quadruple) corresponds to a binding energy of ∼1040 erg. Thus, it is inconclusive as

to whether the system is physically bound or not. Indeed, the wide separation of SDSS J1007+1930, corresponding

to a circular orbit period of about 200 Myr, makes it susceptible to being stripped away from the Regulus system

through encounters with molecular clouds or other stars. Using the formalism of Weinberg et al. (1987), we estimate

that SDSS J1007+1930 undergoes perturbative encounters with passing stars every 1-2 orbits, with a overall diffusion

timescale of ∼3 Gyr. This timescale sets a rough upper limit to the age of the wider system if it formed in its

current configuration, consistent with a total system age of 1–2 Gyr. Alternatively, SDSS J1007+1930 could have been

ejected from a closer-in orbit through dynamical interactions among the Regulus quadruple, or may have formed in

Regulus’s proto-cluster and subsequently captured by the quadruple during the cluster’s evaporation (Kouwenhoven

et al. 2010). Further insight into the dynamical origin of SDSS J1007+1930 requires a more complete orbit, which

may be prohibitively long.

The separation, binding energy, and mass ratio (∼10−2) of SDSS J1007+1930 and Regulus A are comparable to

other wide low-mass companions to nearby stars, including the quadruplet system GJ 900 (K7+M4+M6) + CWISE

J233531.55+014219.6 (T9; ∆=12 kau; Rothermich et al. 2024) and the young binary L 34-26 (M3) + COCONUTS 2B

(T9; ∆=6.5 kau; Zhang et al. 2021). Despite the uncertainty of their future association, the spatial, kinematic, and

age consistency between SDSS J1007+1930 and the Regulus system implies that these sources likely formed together

or within the same natal cluster. SDSS J1007+1930 joins a growing list2 of widely-separated brown dwarf companions

with independent constraints on physical properties (i.e., age from the Regulus Ab, metallicity from Regulus B), and

that lie at the transition between the L dwarf and T dwarf spectral classes, a still poorly understood phase of brown

dwarf atmosphere evolution (Burgasser et al. 2002; Burrows et al. 2006; Liu et al. 2006; Looper et al. 2008; Radigan

et al. 2014; Tremblin et al. 2016; Best et al. 2021)

1 Galactic Cartesian frame with solar system barycenter at zero velocity, U towards Galactic center, V in direction of Galactic rotation (ℓ =
90◦), and W towards the North Galactic Pole (e.g. de Zeeuw et al. 1999).

2 These include GJ 584C (L8, ∆ = 3.5 kau; Kirkpatrick et al. 2001), GJ 337CD (L8+L8; ∆ = 0.9 kau; Wilson et al. 2001; Burgasser et al.
2005), BD+60 1417B (L8γ, ∆ = 1.7 kau; Faherty et al. 2021), HD 46588B (L9:, ∆ = 1.4 kau; Loutrel et al. 2011), PM I23492+3458B (L9,
∆ = 1.1 kau; Deacon et al. 2014), NLTT 51469C (L9; ∆ = 3.8 kau; Chiu et al. 2006; Gauza et al. 2019), and ϵ Indi Ba (T1, ∆ = 1.5 kau;
Scholz et al. 2003; King et al. 2010).



4 Mamajek & Burgasser

0.0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2
No

rm
al

ize
d 

F
J1007+1931
L9.0 STD

1.24001.24251.24501.24751.25001.25251.2550
0.5

1.0
K I 

1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.4
Wavelength ( m)

0.05

0.00O-
C

0

1

2

3

4

Ab
so

lu
te

 F
 (

er
g

As
cm

2
)

1e 12

sand24 model 2
r =5.9

T=1630 logg=5.45 z=-0.11 

1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0 2.2
Wavelength ( m)

5
0

1e 13

2.28 2.30 2.32 2.34 2.36
Wavelength ( m)

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

No
rm

al
ize

d 
Fl

ux

  telluric

  stellar model

  data
  full model
  2

r  = 30.1

  uncertainty
  data-model

Figure 1. (Top) Keck/NIRES spectrum of SDSS J100711.74+193056.2 (grey line shows full resolution, black lines shows
smoothed spectrum with λ/∆λ = 100) compared to the low-resolution spectrum of the L9 near-infrared standard DE-
NIS J025503.3-470049 (magenta line; data from Burgasser et al. 2006). Regions of strong telluric absorption masked out
in the data are indicated by vertical grey bands. The inset box shows a close-up of the 1.2432 µm and 1.2522 µm K I doublet
with equivalent NIRES data for DENIS J025503.3-470049 from Theissen et al. (2022). Below this is the difference spectrum
between SDSS J100711.74+193056.2 and DENIS J025503.3-470049 compared to the measured spectral uncertainty (horizontal
grey band). (Bottom left): Smoothed and absolute flux-calibrated NIRES spectrum of SDSS J1007+1930 (black line) compared
to the best-fit SAND model (magenta line, parameters in legend and main text), with residuals shown in the bottom panel.
(Bottom right): Best-fit forward model (magenta line) of the 2.27–2.39 µm NIRES spectrum (black line), showing contributions
from telluric (green line) and stellar models (blue line), with residuals (black line) shown at the bottom.



A Wide Substellar Companion to Regulus 5

The data presented herein were obtained at the W. The M. Keck Observatory is operated as a scientific partnership

between the California Institute of Technology, the University of California, and the National Aeronautics and Space

Administration. The Observatory was made possible by the generous financial support of the W.M. Keck Foundation.

The authors thank Randy Campbell, Percy Gomez, Preethi Karpoor, John Pelletier, Maxwell Piper, and Emma Softich

for their assistance with the Keck observations. The authors recognize and acknowledge the significant cultural role

and reverence that the summit of Maunakea has with the indigenous Hawaiian community, and that the W. M. Keck

Observatory stands on Crown and Government Lands that the State of Hawai’i is obligated to protect and preserve

for future generations of indigenous Hawaiians. Portions of this work were conducted at the University of California,

San Diego, which was built on the unceded territory of the Kumeyaay Nation, whose people continue to maintain their

political sovereignty and cultural traditions as vital members of the San Diego community. Part of this research was

carried out at the Jet Propulsion Laboratory, California Institute of Technology, under a contract with the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration.

Facilities: Keck:II(NIRES)

Software: astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al. 2013, 2018, 2022), Matplotlib (Hunter 2007), NumPy (van der

Walt et al. 2011), pandas (Wes McKinney 2010), SciPy (Virtanen et al. 2020), SpeXTool (Cushing et al. 2004), SPLAT

(Burgasser & Splat Development Team 2017)



6 Mamajek & Burgasser

REFERENCES

Ahumada, R., Allende Prieto, C., Almeida, A., et al. 2020,

ApJS, 249, 3, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab929e

Allers, K. N., & Liu, M. C. 2013, ApJ, 772, 79,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/772/2/79

Alvarado, E., Gerasimov, R., Burgasser, A. J., et al. 2024,

Research Notes of the American Astronomical Society, 8,

134, doi: 10.3847/2515-5172/ad4bd7

Ashraf, A., Bardalez Gagliuffi, D. C., Manjavacas, E., et al.

2022, ApJ, 934, 178, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7aab

Astropy Collaboration, Robitaille, T. P., Tollerud, E. J.,

et al. 2013, A&A, 558, A33,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201322068

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Sipőcz, B. M.,

et al. 2018, AJ, 156, 123, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Lim, P. L.,

et al. 2022, ApJ, 935, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74

Best, W. M. J., Liu, M. C., Magnier, E. A., & Dupuy, T. J.

2020, AJ, 159, 257, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab84f4

—. 2021, AJ, 161, 42, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/abc893

Boro Saikia, S., Marvin, C. J., Jeffers, S. V., et al. 2018,

A&A, 616, A108, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201629518

Burgasser, A. J., Geballe, T. R., Leggett, S. K.,

Kirkpatrick, J. D., & Golimowski, D. A. 2006, ApJ, 637,

1067, doi: 10.1086/498563

Burgasser, A. J., Kirkpatrick, J. D., & Lowrance, P. J.

2005, AJ, 129, 2849, doi: 10.1086/430218

Burgasser, A. J., Marley, M. S., Ackerman, A. S., et al.

2002, ApJL, 571, L151, doi: 10.1086/341343

Burgasser, A. J., & Splat Development Team. 2017, in

Astronomical Society of India Conference Series, Vol. 14,

Astronomical Society of India Conference Series, 7–12.

https://arxiv.org/abs/1707.00062

Burgasser, A. J., Gerasimov, R., Kremer, K., et al. 2024,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2407.08578,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2407.08578

Burrows, A., Hubbard, W. B., Lunine, J. I., & Liebert, J.

2001, Reviews of Modern Physics, 73, 719

Burrows, A., Sudarsky, D., & Hubeny, I. 2006, ApJ, 640,

1063, doi: 10.1086/500293

Che, X., Monnier, J. D., Zhao, M., et al. 2011, ApJ, 732,

68, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/2/68

Chiu, K., Fan, X., Leggett, S. K., et al. 2006, AJ, 131,

2722, doi: 10.1086/501431

Cushing, M. C., Vacca, W. D., & Rayner, J. T. 2004,

PASP, 116, 362, doi: 10.1086/382907

David, T. J., & Hillenbrand, L. A. 2015, ApJ, 804, 146,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/804/2/146

de Zeeuw, P. T., Hoogerwerf, R., de Bruijne, J. H. J.,

Brown, A. G. A., & Blaauw, A. 1999, AJ, 117, 354,

doi: 10.1086/300682

Deacon, N. R., Liu, M. C., Magnier, E. A., et al. 2014, ApJ,

792, 119, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/792/2/119

Faherty, J. K., Gagné, J., Popinchalk, M., et al. 2021, ApJ,

923, 48, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac2499

Filippazzo, J. C., Rice, E. L., Faherty, J., et al. 2015, ApJ,

810, 158, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/810/2/158

Fuhrmeister, B., Czesla, S., Robrade, J., et al. 2022, A&A,

661, A24, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202141020

Gagné, J., Mamajek, E. E., Malo, L., et al. 2018, ApJ, 856,

23, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaae09

Gaia Collaboration, Vallenari, A., Brown, A. G. A., et al.

2023a, A&A, 674, A1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202243940

—. 2023b, A&A, 674, A1,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202243940

Gauza, B., Béjar, V. J. S., Pérez-Garrido, A., et al. 2019,

MNRAS, 487, 1149, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz1284

Gies, D. R., Dieterich, S., Richardson, N. D., et al. 2008,

ApJL, 682, L117, doi: 10.1086/591148

Gies, D. R., Lester, K. V., Wang, L., et al. 2020, ApJ, 902,

25, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abb372

Gray, R. O., Corbally, C. J., Garrison, R. F., McFadden,

M. T., & Robinson, P. E. 2003, AJ, 126, 2048,

doi: 10.1086/378365

Hoffleit, D., & Jaschek, C. 1991, The Bright star catalogue

Hunter, J. D. 2007, Computing in Science and Engineering,

9, 90, doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2007.55

Jönsson, H., Holtzman, J. A., Allende Prieto, C., et al.

2020, AJ, 160, 120, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aba592

King, R. R., McCaughrean, M. J., Homeier, D., et al. 2010,

A&A, 510, A99, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200912981

Kirkpatrick, J. D., Dahn, C. C., Monet, D. G., et al. 2001,

AJ, 121, 3235, doi: 10.1086/321085

Kirkpatrick, J. D., Looper, D. L., Burgasser, A. J., et al.

2010, ApJS, 190, 100, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/190/1/100

Kouwenhoven, M. B. N., Goodwin, S. P., Parker, R. J.,

et al. 2010, MNRAS, 404, 1835,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16399.x

Leggett, S. K., Burningham, B., Saumon, D., et al. 2010,

ApJ, 710, 1627, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/710/2/1627

Liu, M. C., Leggett, S. K., Golimowski, D. A., et al. 2006,

ApJ, 647, 1393, doi: 10.1086/505561

Livingston, W., & Wallace, L. 1991, An atlas of the solar

spectrum in the infrared from 1850 to 9000 cm-1 (1.1 to

5.4 micrometer)

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab929e
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/772/2/79
http://doi.org/10.3847/2515-5172/ad4bd7
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac7aab
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201322068
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aabc4f
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab84f4
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/abc893
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201629518
http://doi.org/10.1086/498563
http://doi.org/10.1086/430218
http://doi.org/10.1086/341343
https://arxiv.org/abs/1707.00062
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2407.08578
http://doi.org/10.1086/500293
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/732/2/68
http://doi.org/10.1086/501431
http://doi.org/10.1086/382907
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/804/2/146
http://doi.org/10.1086/300682
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/792/2/119
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac2499
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/810/2/158
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202141020
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aaae09
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202243940
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202243940
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz1284
http://doi.org/10.1086/591148
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abb372
http://doi.org/10.1086/378365
http://doi.org/10.1109/MCSE.2007.55
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aba592
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/200912981
http://doi.org/10.1086/321085
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/190/1/100
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.16399.x
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/710/2/1627
http://doi.org/10.1086/505561


A Wide Substellar Companion to Regulus 7

Looper, D. L., Gelino, C. R., Burgasser, A. J., &

Kirkpatrick, J. D. 2008, ApJ, 685, 1183,

doi: 10.1086/590382

Loutrel, N. P., Luhman, K. L., Lowrance, P. J., &

Bochanski, J. J. 2011, ApJ, 739, 81,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/739/2/81

Mamajek, E. E., & Hillenbrand, L. A. 2008, ApJ, 687,

1264, doi: 10.1086/591785

Mamajek, E. E., Bartlett, J. L., Seifahrt, A., et al. 2013,

AJ, 146, 154, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/146/6/154

Marley, M. S., Saumon, D., Visscher, C., et al. 2021, ApJ,

920, 85, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac141d

Marocco, F., Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Fowler, J. W., et al.

2021, ApJS, 253, 8, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abd805

Mart́ın, E. L., Delfosse, X., Basri, G., et al. 1999, AJ, 118,

2466, doi: 10.1086/301107

Martin, E. L., Rebolo, R., & Zapatero-Osorio, M. R. 1996,

ApJ, 469, 706, doi: 10.1086/177817

McGovern, M. R., Kirkpatrick, J. D., McLean, I. S., et al.

2004, ApJ, 600, 1020, doi: 10.1086/379849

Meisner, A. M., Schneider, A. C., Burgasser, A. J., et al.

2021, ApJ, 915, 120, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac013c

Morley, C. V., Mukherjee, S., Marley, M. S., et al. 2024,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2402.00758,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2402.00758

Morris, B. M., Curtis, J. L., Sakari, C., Hawley, S. L., &

Agol, E. 2019, AJ, 158, 101,

doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab2e04

Munn, J. A., Subasavage, J. P., Harris, H. C., & Tilleman,

T. M. 2022, AJ, 163, 131, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ac41d2

Phillips, M. W., Tremblin, P., Baraffe, I., et al. 2020, A&A,

637, A38, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201937381

Radigan, J., Lafrenière, D., Jayawardhana, R., & Artigau,

E. 2014, ApJ, 793, 75, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/793/2/75

Rappaport, S., Podsiadlowski, P., & Horev, I. 2009, ApJ,

698, 666, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/666

Rayner, J. T., Toomey, D. W., Onaka, P. M., et al. 2003,

PASP, 115, 362

Rothermich, A., Faherty, J. K., Bardalez-Gagliuffi, D.,

et al. 2024, AJ, 167, 253, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ad324e

Schneider, A. C., Cushing, M. C., Kirkpatrick, J. D., et al.

2014, AJ, 147, 34, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/147/2/34

Schneider, A. C., Burgasser, A. J., Bruursema, J., et al.

2023, ApJL, 943, L16, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acb0cd

Scholz, R.-D., McCaughrean, M. J., Lodieu, N., &

Kuhlbrodt, B. 2003, A&A, 398, L29,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20021847

Soderblom, D. R. 1985, AJ, 90, 2103, doi: 10.1086/113918

Stanford-Moore, S. A., Nielsen, E. L., De Rosa, R. J.,

Macintosh, B., & Czekala, I. 2020, ApJ, 898, 27,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab9a35

Stone, J. M., Skemer, A. J., Hinz, P. M., et al. 2018, AJ,

156, 286, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aaec00

Theissen, C. A., Burgasser, A. J., Martin, E. C., et al.

2022, Research Notes of the American Astronomical

Society, 6, 151, doi: 10.3847/2515-5172/ac8425

Tokovinin, A. A., & Smekhov, M. G. 2002, A&A, 382, 118,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20011586

Tremblin, P., Amundsen, D. S., Chabrier, G., et al. 2016,

ApJL, 817, L19, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/817/2/L19

Vacca, W. D., Cushing, M. C., & Rayner, J. T. 2003,

PASP, 115, 389, doi: 10.1086/346193

van der Walt, S., Colbert, S. C., & Varoquaux, G. 2011,

Computing in Science and Engineering, 13, 22,

doi: 10.1109/MCSE.2011.37

van Leeuwen, F. 2007, A&A, 474, 653,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20078357

Virtanen, P., Gommers, R., Oliphant, T. E., et al. 2020,

Nature Methods, 17, 261, doi: 10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2

Weinberg, M. D., Shapiro, S. L., & Wasserman, I. 1987,

ApJ, 312, 367, doi: 10.1086/164883

Wes McKinney. 2010, in Proceedings of the 9th Python in

Science Conference, ed. Stéfan van der Walt & Jarrod

Millman, 56 – 61, doi: 10.25080/Majora-92bf1922-00a

Wilson, J. C., Kirkpatrick, J. D., Gizis, J. E., et al. 2001,

AJ, 122, 1989, doi: 10.1086/323134

Wilson, J. C., Henderson, C. P., Herter, T. L., et al. 2004,

in Proc. SPIE, Vol. 5492, Ground-based Instrumentation

for Astronomy, ed. A. F. M. Moorwood & M. Iye,

1295–1305, doi: 10.1117/12.550925

York, D. G., Adelman, J., Anderson, Jr., J. E., et al. 2000,

AJ, 120, 1579, doi: 10.1086/301513

Zhang, Z., Liu, M. C., Claytor, Z. R., et al. 2021, ApJL,

916, L11, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac1123

http://doi.org/10.1086/590382
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/739/2/81
http://doi.org/10.1086/591785
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/146/6/154
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac141d
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/abd805
http://doi.org/10.1086/301107
http://doi.org/10.1086/177817
http://doi.org/10.1086/379849
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac013c
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2402.00758
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab2e04
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ac41d2
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201937381
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/793/2/75
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/698/1/666
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ad324e
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/147/2/34
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acb0cd
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20021847
http://doi.org/10.1086/113918
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab9a35
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/aaec00
http://doi.org/10.3847/2515-5172/ac8425
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20011586
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8205/817/2/L19
http://doi.org/10.1086/346193
http://doi.org/10.1109/MCSE.2011.37
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20078357
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2
http://doi.org/10.1086/164883
http://doi.org/10.25080/Majora-92bf1922-00a
http://doi.org/10.1086/323134
http://doi.org/10.1117/12.550925
http://doi.org/10.1086/301513
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac1123

	Introduction
	Observations
	Analysis
	Atmosphere Properties
	Radial Velocity

	Discussion

